For the year ended 30 June 2018

   35

27. Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, and interest
rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods
include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks and aging analysis
for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out by the management team under policies approved by the Board of Directors.
Management identifies and evaluates financial risks on a regular basis.

(a) Market risk
(i) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not New Zealand dollars. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and
cash flow forecasting.

The Group had minimal operating exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The
Group assesses potential foreign currency exposures on foreign currency denominated debt instruments as
follows:
Foreign Exchange Rate movement
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 +3% +3% -3% -3%
Debt Instrument Denomination currency $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Subordinated Bonds USD 341 314 (362) (334)

The above assessment is estimated based on future foreign exchange movements similar to historical rate
movements for the two years to 30 June 18, on the face value of the underlying debt instruments.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with credit worthy counterparties and
obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate as a means of minimising the risk of financial defaults.

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash